
Message 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

David Hughes [dhughes@rydon.co.uk] 

03/05/2016 13:50:55 

Hanson, Paul: CP-Pian [paul.hanson@rbkc.gov.uk] 

CC: 

Subject: 

Hoban, John: CP-Pian [john.hoban@rbkc.gov.uk]; Steve Blake [sblake@rydon.co.uk]; alanwhyte@jswright.co.uk 

FW: Grenfell Tower Building Control Demo 

Attachments: grenfell tower readings in environmental mode.pdf; grenfell tower sign off sheet.pdf; grenfell tower readings in 

fire.pdf; grenfell tower rev02.pdf 

Hi Paul 

Please see attached air speed readings for the smoke extract I ventilation system at Grenfelllower 

Please let me know if you need any further information prior to Thursday 

Kind regards 

Dave 

David Hughes 

From: Alan Whyte [mailto:AianWhyte@jswright.co.uk] 

Sent: 03 May 2016 13:36 
To: David Hughes; Steve Slake 

Subject: FW: Grenfell Tower Building Control Demo 

Dave 

The attached doe Grenfell tower readings in fire details high and low speed reading for high and low grills as well as 

door velocity. 

Alan Whyte 

J S Wright & Co ltd 

From: David Hatrison 

Sent: 03/05/12 2016:02 

To: P.§Y.!.0. ... B..f.§.0J?Y.!:.\:'. 
Cc: Alan Whvte 

Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower Building Control Demo 

Hi Dovid 

Pk-:osf: sf:e oitocht'xJ cornmlssioninq report! shef:ds token by Gronville on Thursdoy 28 1~ April 2016, \Vhich 

shouid be dernonstr·oted to BC these \Nil! be indudecl in the O&ivt 

Best Regurds 

Dovid 
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From: David Bradbury [mallto:DavidBradbury@lswright.co.uk] 

Sent: 03 May 2016 11:56 

To: David Harrison <David.Harrison@psbukcom> 

Cc: Alan Whyte <AianWhyte(OJ jswright.co.uk> 

Subject: Grenfell Tower Building Control Demo 

Morning David, 

Alan will be with building control tomorrow to do some final demonstrations. One being the air flow measurement 

across the dampers on the floor levels. 

The technical submission states an average of 2m/s velocity across the lobby I stairwell door, but are you splitting 

the flow rate across the two dampers? 

Basically can you confirm what m3/s reading we should be demonstrating to building control at each damper? 

Thanks. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

Head Office- J S Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Building, 16 Portland Street, Aston, Birmingham, B6 5RX. Tel: 

website 

London Office- J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N 5BW. Tel: •••••• 

Bristol Office·· .l S Wright & Co. l..td, Trym Lodge, 1 Henbur·y Road, Westbury .. on·Trym, Bristol, BS9 3HQ. Tel: 

One of the leading Building Services Design & installation Companies in the UK 

n:e contents of thb emaH and ar:v a:..tacbmen:..s are the prnperb/ o: J S \rVfight & Co Limited and afe fnr the corfn.lentia! :._:s.e Df the r.arned r·e~.::ipien:..{s) on!v. They may be !egaHy 

pdvHeg~:~j and should no: be corr.rr.~:r.~t:att:d to or rr::Hed uper: bv anv per:;er: w~thnu: our expn:s:; V\.lrlttr::n r.ons0nt. ~f vnu an: not an a~jdresse~: p~r::ase netlfy' us lrr:med~a-::e~v a: 

mailto:iswright@jsvvright.co.uk Ar:y fll•=-~· crttachE:-:j :o thi~; •:-m.~n \!lfm h<PJE: beE~n rhE~rked v,;ith vin1s de-tee tlon ~.nftware bdorE~ tr·ansrr:ls::lon. HnwevE:r·, vo;~ dw;~l·:j c3rry mrt vour nwn 

\'ir:..::> check be:ore openirg anv a:..tacbment J S I.Ndgh:.. & Co Limited accepts r:o Habili:..v for anv loss m· damage wl:Kh rnav be caused bv s.oft\.<,Jar·e \'i r·...:ses. 
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